CORRECTED

Session of 2013

SENATE BILL No. 51

By Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance

1-18

AN ACT concerning insurance for certain banker's associations; amending
 K.S.A. 40-2222 and repealing the existing section.

3

4 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

5 Section 1. K.S.A. 40-2222 is hereby amended to read as follows: 40-6 2222. Any person or other entity which provides coverage in this state for 7 medical, surgical, chiropractic, physical therapy, speech pathology, audiology, professional mental health, dental, hospital, or optometric 8 expenses, whether such coverage is by direct payment, reimbursement, or 9 otherwise, shall be presumed to be subject to the jurisdiction of the 10 commissioner of insurance unless the person or other entity: (a) is a 11 12 professional association of architects incorporated in Kansas on October 4, 13 1954, which provides coverage for the payment of expenses described 14 herein to or for the members of the association or dependents through a 15 trust established November 1, 1986, and complies with K.S.A. 40-2222a, 16 and amendments thereto:

(b) is a professional association of dentists incorporated in Kansas on
July 3, 1972, which provides coverage for the payment of expenses
described herein to or for the members of the association or dependents
through a trust established November 1, 1985, and complies with K.S.A.
40-2222a, and amendments thereto;

(c) (1) is a trade association of banks incorporated in Kansas on
August 9, 1978, which provides coverage for the payment of expenses
described herein to or for the members of the association or dependents
through a trust established July 1, 1989, and complies with K.S.A. 402222a, and amendments thereto; or

(2) is a trade organization of banks incorporated in Kansas on June
1, 1982, which provides coverage for expenses described herein to or for
members of the association or dependents, and complies with K.S.A. 402222a, and amendments thereto;

(d) is a trade association of truckers incorporated in Kansas on July 1,
1985, which provides coverage for the payment of expenses described
herein to or for the members of the association or dependents through a
trust established January 1, 1990, and complies with K.S.A. 40-2222a, and *amendments thereto*;

36

(e) is an association of physicians practicing in the Kansas City

1 metropolitan area, incorporated in Missouri on March 5, 1891, and 2 qualified as a foreign corporation in Kansas on May 19, 1987, which 3 provides coverage for the payment of expenses described herein to or for 4 the members of the association, their employees and dependents through a 5 trust established November 1, 1984, and complies with K.S.A. 40-2222a, 6 *and amendments thereto*;

(f) conclusively shows by submission of an appropriate certificate,
license, letter or other document issued by the United States department of
labor that such person or entity is not subject to Kansas law; or

10 (g) conclusively shows that it is subject to the jurisdiction of an 11 agency of this state or the federal government. For purposes of this act, tax 12 exempt status under section 501(c) of the federal internal revenue code of 13 1986 shall not be deemed to be jurisdiction of the federal government.

14

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 40-2222 is hereby repealed.

15 Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 16 publication in the statute book.

17